ACT 30 H. B. 216.

A Bill for an Act Relating to Vital Statistics, and Amending Chapter 57, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 57-17, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, is further amended by inserting thereto the following new subsection and renumbering the remaining subsection accordingly:

"(b) The department may prescribe fees for searches of files and records not involving the issuance of certified copies at a rate not to exceed \$3 per hour or a fraction thereof."

SECTION 2. Section 57-21, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, is amended by deleting subsection (a) and substituting the following therein:

"(a) To protect the integrity of vital statistics records to insure their proper use, and to insure the efficient and proper administration of the vital statistics system, it shall be unlawful for any person to permit inspection of, or to disclose information contained in vital statistics records, or to copy or issue a copy of all or part of any such record, except as authorized by this part, or by such regulation as the department may make."

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 28, 1967.)